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Summary 

Mode Max-N dB Max-OBW ITU-Code Min-N dB Min-OBW 

 (Hz) (Hz)  (Hz) (Hz) 

5.47-5.725GHz - - - - - 

802.11ax HEW20-BF_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX 21.505M 19.065M 19M1D1D 15.735M 14.528M 

802.11ax HEW40-BF_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX 39.93M 37.681M 37M7D1D 34.79M 33.688M 

802.11ax HEW80-BF_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX 82.28M 77.261M 77M3D1D 75.45M 72.789M 

802.11ax HEW160-BF_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX 164.56M 155.122M 155MD1D 163.68M 154.723M 

5.725-5.85GHz - - - - - 

802.11ax HEW20-BF_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX 19.085M 19.09M 19M1D1D 4.46M 4.558M 

802.11ax HEW40-BF_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX 37.73M 37.681M 37M7D1D 3.76M 4.018M 

802.11ax HEW80-BF_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX 76.34M 77.261M 77M3D1D 3.76M 4.338M 

 
Max-N dB = Maximum 6dB down bandwidth for 5.725-5.85GHz band / Maximum 26dB down bandwidth for other band; 
Max-OBW = Maximum 99% occupied bandwidth; 
Min-N dB = Minimum 6dB down bandwidth for 5.725-5.85GHz band / Maximum 26dB down bandwidth for other band; 
Min-OBW = Minimum 99% occupied bandwidth 
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Result 

Mode Result Limit Port 1-N dB Port 1-OBW Port 2-N dB Port 2-OBW Port 3-N dB Port 3-OBW Port 4-N dB Port 4-OBW 

  (Hz) (Hz) (Hz) (Hz) (Hz) (Hz) (Hz) (Hz) (Hz) 

802.11ax HEW20-BF_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX - - - - - - - - - - 

5500MHz Pass Inf 21.285M 19.04M 21.395M 19.04M 21.12M 19.065M 21.505M 19.04M 

5580MHz Pass Inf 21.23M 19.065M 21.34M 19.065M 21.395M 19.04M 21.395M 19.065M 

5700MHz Pass Inf 21.175M 19.065M 21.34M 19.065M 21.395M 19.04M 21.285M 19.065M 

5720MHz Straddle 5.47-5.725GHz Pass Inf 15.735M 14.543M 15.75M 14.573M 15.735M 14.573M 15.75M 14.528M 

5720MHz Straddle 5.725-5.85GHz Pass 500k 4.52M 4.558M 4.5M 4.578M 4.46M 4.558M 4.48M 4.578M 

5745MHz Pass 500k 18.975M 19.04M 18.92M 19.04M 18.975M 19.04M 19.03M 19.065M 

5785MHz Pass 500k 19.03M 19.065M 18.975M 19.065M 19.085M 19.065M 18.92M 19.09M 

5825MHz Pass 500k 18.865M 19.015M 18.865M 19.04M 18.92M 19.04M 19.03M 19.065M 

802.11ax HEW40-BF_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX - - - - - - - - - - 

5510MHz Pass Inf 39.49M 37.531M 39.6M 37.531M 39.93M 37.681M 39.82M 37.581M 

5550MHz Pass Inf 39.49M 37.531M 39.71M 37.531M 39.6M 37.581M 39.6M 37.631M 

5670MHz Pass Inf 39.71M 37.531M 39.71M 37.531M 39.71M 37.581M 39.71M 37.631M 

5710MHz Straddle 5.47-5.725GHz Pass Inf 34.79M 33.723M 35.07M 33.723M 34.895M 33.688M 34.825M 33.688M 

5710MHz Straddle 5.725-5.85GHz Pass 500k 3.92M 4.018M 3.96M 4.018M 3.76M 4.038M 3.94M 4.018M 

5755MHz Pass 500k 37.07M 37.581M 36.96M 37.581M 36.63M 37.481M 35.97M 37.581M 

5795MHz Pass 500k 37.73M 37.581M 37.62M 37.531M 37.18M 37.581M 37.62M 37.681M 

802.11ax HEW80-BF_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX - - - - - - - - - - 

5530MHz Pass Inf 81.4M 76.862M 81.62M 76.962M 81.4M 77.061M 81.18M 76.962M 

5610MHz Pass Inf 82.06M 77.061M 81.4M 77.261M 82.28M 77.161M 80.96M 76.862M 

5690MHz Straddle 5.47-5.725GHz Pass Inf 75.525M 72.864M 75.45M 72.789M 75.975M 72.939M 75.675M 73.313M 

5690MHz Straddle 5.725-5.85GHz Pass 500k 4.02M 4.338M 3.96M 4.378M 3.76M 5.537M 3.92M 4.558M 

5775MHz Pass 500k 76.34M 77.261M 73.7M 76.962M 75.02M 76.962M 70.4M 77.161M 

802.11ax HEW160-BF_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX - - - - - - - - - - 

5570MHz Pass Inf 164.56M 154.723M 163.68M 154.723M 164.12M 155.122M 163.68M 154.723M 

 
Port X-N dB = Port X 6dB down bandwidth for 5.725-5.85GHz band / 26dB down bandwidth for other band 
Port X-OBW = Port X 99% occupied bandwidth 
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Summary 

Mode Max-N dB Max-OBW ITU-Code Min-N dB Min-OBW 

 (Hz) (Hz)  (Hz) (Hz) 

5.15-5.25GHz - - - - - 

802.11ax HEW20-BF_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX 21.56M 19.065M 19M1D1D 21.175M 19.015M 

802.11ax HEW40-BF_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX 39.93M 37.631M 37M6D1D 39.38M 37.481M 

802.11ax HEW80-BF_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX 81.62M 77.061M 77M1D1D 81.18M 77.061M 

802.11ax HEW160-BF_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX 81.68M 77.241M 77M2D1D 81.44M 77.001M 

5.25-5.35GHz - - - - - 

802.11ax HEW20-BF_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX 21.45M 19.14M 19M1D1D 20.79M 18.966M 

802.11ax HEW40-BF_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX 39.93M 37.731M 37M7D1D 39.05M 37.481M 

802.11ax HEW80-BF_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX 82.28M 77.061M 77M1D1D 81.18M 76.962M 

802.11ax HEW160-BF_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX 81.04M 77.241M 77M2D1D 80.8M 77.001M 

5.47-5.725GHz - - - - - 

802.11ax HEW20-BF_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX 21.505M 19.19M 19M2D1D 15.495M 14.543M 

802.11ax HEW40-BF_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX 39.82M 37.681M 37M7D1D 34.895M 33.688M 

802.11ax HEW80-BF_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX 81.84M 77.261M 77M3D1D 75.75M 73.163M 

802.11ax HEW160-BF_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX 165M 155.322M 155MD1D 163.24M 154.923M 

5.725-5.85GHz - - - - - 

802.11ax HEW20-BF_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX 19.085M 19.065M 19M1D1D 4.46M 4.518M 

802.11ax HEW40-BF_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX 37.73M 37.631M 37M6D1D 3.74M 4.018M 

802.11ax HEW80-BF_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX 77M 77.161M 77M2D1D 3.78M 4.318M 

 
Max-N dB = Maximum 6dB down bandwidth for 5.725-5.85GHz band / Maximum 26dB down bandwidth for other band; 
Max-OBW = Maximum 99% occupied bandwidth; 
Min-N dB = Minimum 6dB down bandwidth for 5.725-5.85GHz band / Maximum 26dB down bandwidth for other band; 
Min-OBW = Minimum 99% occupied bandwidth 
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Result 

Mode Result Limit Port 1-N dB Port 1-OBW Port 2-N dB Port 2-OBW Port 3-N dB Port 3-OBW Port 4-N dB Port 4-OBW 

  (Hz) (Hz) (Hz) (Hz) (Hz) (Hz) (Hz) (Hz) (Hz) 

802.11ax HEW20-BF_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX - - - - - - - - - - 

5180MHz Pass Inf 21.45M 19.04M 21.175M 19.04M 21.395M 19.04M 21.505M 19.04M 

5200MHz Pass Inf 21.285M 19.065M 21.34M 19.065M 21.395M 19.065M 21.56M 19.065M 

5240MHz Pass Inf 21.34M 19.04M 21.23M 19.04M 21.23M 19.065M 21.285M 19.015M 

5260MHz Pass Inf 21.175M 19.065M 21.395M 19.065M 21.34M 19.065M 21.23M 19.04M 

5300MHz Pass Inf 21.45M 19.065M 21.285M 19.015M 21.45M 19.04M 21.45M 19.04M 

5320MHz Pass Inf 21.285M 18.966M 21.395M 19.14M 21.45M 19.015M 20.79M 19.04M 

5500MHz Pass Inf 21.505M 18.991M 21.395M 19.04M 21.34M 19.115M 21.23M 19.065M 

5580MHz Pass Inf 21.065M 19.015M 21.45M 19.065M 21.395M 19.19M 21.395M 19.065M 

5700MHz Pass Inf 20.845M 19.14M 21.505M 18.991M 21.395M 18.941M 21.505M 19.065M 

5720MHz Straddle 5.47-5.725GHz Pass Inf 15.495M 14.543M 15.525M 14.543M 15.885M 14.543M 15.57M 14.543M 

5720MHz Straddle 5.725-5.85GHz Pass 500k 4.5M 4.518M 4.46M 4.518M 4.48M 4.538M 4.48M 4.538M 

5745MHz Pass 500k 18.975M 19.015M 19.03M 19.015M 18.975M 19.065M 18.975M 19.015M 

5785MHz Pass 500k 19.085M 19.015M 18.975M 19.04M 19.085M 19.015M 19.03M 19.015M 

5825MHz Pass 500k 18.865M 19.015M 18.975M 19.015M 19.03M 19.04M 18.92M 19.04M 

802.11ax HEW40-BF_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX - - - - - - - - - - 

5190MHz Pass Inf 39.93M 37.581M 39.71M 37.581M 39.71M 37.631M 39.49M 37.581M 

5230MHz Pass Inf 39.71M 37.481M 39.38M 37.531M 39.71M 37.581M 39.71M 37.631M 

5270MHz Pass Inf 39.05M 37.631M 39.49M 37.481M 39.6M 37.531M 39.16M 37.581M 

5310MHz Pass Inf 39.93M 37.631M 39.49M 37.581M 39.6M 37.581M 39.93M 37.731M 

5510MHz Pass Inf 39.82M 37.631M 39.82M 37.581M 39.38M 37.681M 39.49M 37.581M 

5550MHz Pass Inf 39.71M 37.581M 39.27M 37.581M 39.82M 37.531M 39.82M 37.631M 

5670MHz Pass Inf 39.05M 37.631M 39.6M 37.581M 39.49M 37.531M 39.71M 37.631M 

5710MHz Straddle 5.47-5.725GHz Pass Inf 35.105M 33.758M 35.07M 33.723M 35.035M 33.723M 34.895M 33.688M 

5710MHz Straddle 5.725-5.85GHz Pass 500k 3.74M 4.018M 3.74M 4.018M 3.9M 4.018M 3.84M 4.018M 

5755MHz Pass 500k 37.73M 37.631M 37.73M 37.581M 37.4M 37.631M 37.4M 37.531M 

5795MHz Pass 500k 37.51M 37.581M 37.62M 37.581M 37.73M 37.631M 37.62M 37.581M 

802.11ax HEW80-BF_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX - - - - - - - - - - 

5210MHz Pass Inf 81.62M 77.061M 81.18M 77.061M 81.62M 77.061M 81.18M 77.061M 

5290MHz Pass Inf 81.62M 77.061M 81.18M 76.962M 81.62M 77.061M 82.28M 76.962M 

5530MHz Pass Inf 81.4M 77.061M 81.18M 77.161M 81.4M 77.261M 81.18M 77.161M 

5610MHz Pass Inf 81.84M 76.962M 81.62M 77.061M 81.18M 77.261M 81.84M 77.161M 

5690MHz Straddle 5.47-5.725GHz Pass Inf 75.825M 73.238M 75.75M 73.163M 75.75M 73.163M 75.9M 73.163M 

5690MHz Straddle 5.725-5.85GHz Pass 500k 3.84M 4.338M 3.94M 4.318M 3.78M 4.398M 3.92M 4.518M 

5775MHz Pass 500k 76.12M 76.962M 76.56M 76.962M 77M 77.161M 75.9M 76.962M 

802.11ax HEW160-BF_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX - - - - - - - - - - 

5250MHz Straddle 5.15-5.25GHz Pass Inf 81.68M 77.081M 81.44M 77.001M 81.44M 77.081M 81.52M 77.241M 

5250MHz Straddle 5.25-5.35GHz Pass Inf 80.88M 77.081M 81.04M 77.241M 80.8M 77.001M 80.8M 77.001M 

5570MHz Pass Inf 164.56M 155.122M 165M 155.322M 163.24M 155.322M 164.12M 154.923M 

 
Port X-N dB = Port X 6dB down bandwidth for 5.725-5.85GHz band / 26dB down bandwidth for other band 
Port X-OBW = Port X 99% occupied bandwidth 
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Summary 

Mode Max-N dB Max-OBW ITU-Code Min-N dB Min-OBW 

 (Hz) (Hz)  (Hz) (Hz) 

5.15-5.25GHz - - - - - 

802.11ax HEW20-BF_Nss1,(MCS0)_2TX 21.56M 19.04M 19M0D1D 21.23M 19.015M 

802.11ax HEW40-BF_Nss1,(MCS0)_2TX 40.15M 37.581M 37M6D1D 39.6M 37.481M 

802.11ax HEW80-BF_Nss1,(MCS0)_2TX 81.62M 77.061M 77M1D1D 81.18M 76.862M 

5.25-5.35GHz - - - - - 

802.11ax HEW20-BF_Nss1,(MCS0)_2TX 21.67M 19.09M 19M1D1D 21.285M 19.04M 

802.11ax HEW40-BF_Nss1,(MCS0)_2TX 39.93M 37.631M 37M6D1D 39.49M 37.531M 

802.11ax HEW80-BF_Nss1,(MCS0)_2TX 81.4M 77.061M 77M1D1D 80.96M 77.061M 

5.47-5.725GHz - - - - - 

802.11ax HEW20-BF_Nss1,(MCS0)_2TX 21.67M 19.065M 19M1D1D 15.645M 14.498M 

802.11ax HEW40-BF_Nss1,(MCS0)_2TX 39.82M 37.581M 37M6D1D 34.72M 33.548M 

802.11ax HEW80-BF_Nss1,(MCS0)_2TX 82.06M 76.962M 77M0D1D 75.375M 73.013M 

5.725-5.85GHz - - - - - 

802.11ax HEW20-BF_Nss1,(MCS0)_2TX 19.03M 19.065M 19M1D1D 4.54M 4.618M 

802.11ax HEW40-BF_Nss1,(MCS0)_2TX 37.73M 37.581M 37M6D1D 3.88M 4.078M 

802.11ax HEW80-BF_Nss1,(MCS0)_2TX 75.9M 77.161M 77M2D1D 3.94M 4.218M 

 
Max-N dB = Maximum 6dB down bandwidth for 5.725-5.85GHz band / Maximum 26dB down bandwidth for other band; 
Max-OBW = Maximum 99% occupied bandwidth; 
Min-N dB = Minimum 6dB down bandwidth for 5.725-5.85GHz band / Maximum 26dB down bandwidth for other band; 
Min-OBW = Minimum 99% occupied bandwidth 
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Result 

Mode Result Limit Port 1-N dB Port 1-OBW Port 2-N dB Port 2-OBW 

  (Hz) (Hz) (Hz) (Hz) (Hz) 

802.11ax HEW20-BF_Nss1,(MCS0)_2TX - - - - - - 

5180MHz Pass Inf 21.395M 19.04M 21.23M 19.04M 

5200MHz Pass Inf 21.395M 19.015M 21.56M 19.04M 

5240MHz Pass Inf 21.45M 19.015M 21.34M 19.04M 

5260MHz Pass Inf 21.34M 19.065M 21.505M 19.065M 

5300MHz Pass Inf 21.45M 19.09M 21.67M 19.09M 

5320MHz Pass Inf 21.285M 19.065M 21.505M 19.04M 

5500MHz Pass Inf 21.45M 19.065M 21.67M 19.065M 

5580MHz Pass Inf 21.175M 19.04M 21.395M 19.015M 

5700MHz Pass Inf 21.45M 19.04M 21.23M 19.04M 

5720MHz Straddle 5.47-5.725GHz Pass Inf 15.735M 14.513M 15.645M 14.498M 

5720MHz Straddle 5.725-5.85GHz Pass 500k 4.58M 4.618M 4.54M 4.618M 

5745MHz Pass 500k 19.03M 19.065M 19.03M 19.065M 

5785MHz Pass 500k 19.03M 19.04M 18.975M 19.065M 

5825MHz Pass 500k 18.975M 19.04M 18.975M 19.065M 

802.11ax HEW40-BF_Nss1,(MCS0)_2TX - - - - - - 

5190MHz Pass Inf 40.15M 37.581M 40.04M 37.581M 

5230MHz Pass Inf 39.71M 37.481M 39.6M 37.531M 

5270MHz Pass Inf 39.49M 37.581M 39.6M 37.631M 

5310MHz Pass Inf 39.71M 37.581M 39.93M 37.531M 

5510MHz Pass Inf 39.71M 37.581M 39.82M 37.531M 

5550MHz Pass Inf 39.49M 37.481M 39.6M 37.531M 

5670MHz Pass Inf 39.6M 37.581M 39.49M 37.531M 

5710MHz Straddle 5.47-5.725GHz Pass Inf 34.895M 33.618M 34.72M 33.548M 

5710MHz Straddle 5.725-5.85GHz Pass 500k 3.88M 4.078M 3.98M 4.078M 

5755MHz Pass 500k 37.4M 37.531M 37.62M 37.581M 

5795MHz Pass 500k 37.73M 37.531M 37.07M 37.531M 

802.11ax HEW80-BF_Nss1,(MCS0)_2TX - - - - - - 

5210MHz Pass Inf 81.18M 76.862M 81.62M 77.061M 

5290MHz Pass Inf 81.4M 77.061M 80.96M 77.061M 

5530MHz Pass Inf 81.84M 76.862M 82.06M 76.962M 

5610MHz Pass Inf 81.4M 76.862M 81.18M 76.862M 

5690MHz Straddle 5.47-5.725GHz Pass Inf 75.675M 73.013M 75.375M 73.088M 

5690MHz Straddle 5.725-5.85GHz Pass 500k 3.94M 4.218M 4.06M 4.238M 

5775MHz Pass 500k 68.64M 77.161M 75.9M 76.962M 

 
Port X-N dB = Port X 6dB down bandwidth for 5.725-5.85GHz band / 26dB down bandwidth for other band 
Port X-OBW = Port X 99% occupied bandwidth 
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Summary 

Mode Total Power Total Power EIRP EIRP 

 (dBm) (W) (dBm) (W) 

5.47-5.725GHz - - - - 

802.11a_Nss1,(6Mbps)_4TX 11.20 0.01318 24.20 0.26303 

802.11n HT20_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX 11.46 0.01400 24.46 0.27925 

802.11n HT40_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX 13.84 0.02421 26.84 0.48306 

802.11ac VHT20_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX 11.60 0.01445 24.60 0.28840 

802.11ac VHT40_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX 13.89 0.02449 26.89 0.48865 

802.11ac VHT80_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX 16.71 0.04688 29.71 0.93541 

802.11ac VHT160_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX 13.06 0.02023 26.06 0.40365 

802.11ax HEW20_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX 11.79 0.01510 24.79 0.30130 

802.11ax HEW40_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX 14.25 0.02661 27.25 0.53088 

802.11ax HEW80_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX 16.93 0.04932 29.93 0.98401 

802.11ax HEW160_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX 13.60 0.02291 26.60 0.45709 

5.725-5.85GHz - - - - 

802.11a_Nss1,(6Mbps)_4TX 22.89 0.19454 35.89 3.88150 

802.11n HT20_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX 22.47 0.17660 35.47 3.52371 

802.11n HT40_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX 22.52 0.17865 35.52 3.56451 

802.11ac VHT20_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX 22.51 0.17824 35.51 3.55631 

802.11ac VHT40_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX 22.60 0.18197 35.60 3.63078 

802.11ac VHT80_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX 21.36 0.13677 34.36 2.72898 

802.11ax HEW20_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX 22.84 0.19231 35.84 3.83707 

802.11ax HEW40_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX 22.99 0.19907 35.99 3.97192 

802.11ax HEW80_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX 21.56 0.14322 34.56 2.85759 
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Result 

Mode Result DG Port 1 Port 2 Port 3 Port 4 Total Power Power Limit EIRP EIRP Limit 

  (dBi) (dBm) (dBm) (dBm) (dBm) (dBm) (dBm) (dBm) (dBm) 

802.11a_Nss1,(6Mbps)_4TX - - - - - - - - - - 

5500MHz Pass 13.00 4.71 4.19 4.39 4.55 10.48 16.98 23.48 30.00 

5580MHz Pass 13.00 5.35 4.25 4.37 5.98 11.07 16.98 24.07 30.00 

5700MHz Pass 13.00 5.49 4.59 5.55 5.01 11.20 16.98 24.20 30.00 

5720MHz Straddle 5.47-5.725GHz Pass 13.00 4.19 2.37 3.73 3.90 9.62 15.91 22.62 28.91 

5720MHz Straddle 5.725-5.85GHz Pass 13.00 -2.21 -3.76 -2.83 -2.38 3.27 23.00 16.27 36.00 

5745MHz Pass 13.00 16.36 15.59 16.44 15.94 22.12 23.00 35.12 36.00 

5785MHz Pass 13.00 17.05 16.33 17.18 16.86 22.89 23.00 35.89 36.00 

5825MHz Pass 13.00 16.79 15.98 16.94 16.85 22.68 23.00 35.68 36.00 

802.11n HT20_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX - - - - - - - - - - 

5500MHz Pass 13.00 4.90 3.87 4.17 5.16 10.58 16.98 23.58 30.00 

5580MHz Pass 13.00 5.13 4.15 4.99 6.11 11.17 16.98 24.17 30.00 

5700MHz Pass 13.00 5.59 4.89 5.80 5.44 11.46 16.98 24.46 30.00 

5720MHz Straddle 5.47-5.725GHz Pass 13.00 3.86 2.59 3.26 4.00 9.48 15.97 22.48 28.97 

5720MHz Straddle 5.725-5.85GHz Pass 13.00 -1.58 -3.33 -2.47 -1.69 3.81 23.00 16.81 36.00 

5745MHz Pass 13.00 16.44 16.01 16.37 16.13 22.26 23.00 35.26 36.00 

5785MHz Pass 13.00 16.45 15.53 16.32 16.34 22.20 23.00 35.20 36.00 

5825MHz Pass 13.00 16.66 15.78 16.79 16.51 22.47 23.00 35.47 36.00 

802.11n HT40_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX - - - - - - - - - - 

5510MHz Pass 13.00 7.24 6.94 7.33 7.63 13.31 16.98 26.31 30.00 

5550MHz Pass 13.00 7.49 7.24 7.51 8.25 13.66 16.98 26.66 30.00 

5670MHz Pass 13.00 7.55 7.67 7.89 8.14 13.84 16.98 26.84 30.00 

5710MHz Straddle 5.47-5.725GHz Pass 13.00 7.73 7.03 7.29 7.32 13.37 16.98 26.37 30.00 

5710MHz Straddle 5.725-5.85GHz Pass 13.00 -2.36 -3.68 -3.23 -2.99 2.98 23.00 15.98 36.00 

5755MHz Pass 13.00 16.76 16.09 16.44 16.16 22.39 23.00 35.39 36.00 

5795MHz Pass 13.00 16.67 16.22 16.42 16.66 22.52 23.00 35.52 36.00 

802.11ac VHT20_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX - - - - - - - - - - 

5500MHz Pass 13.00 4.92 3.91 3.91 5.43 10.61 16.98 23.61 30.00 

5580MHz Pass 13.00 5.28 4.12 5.22 5.93 11.21 16.98 24.21 30.00 

5700MHz Pass 13.00 5.90 4.98 5.83 5.53 11.60 16.98 24.60 30.00 

5720MHz Straddle 5.47-5.725GHz Pass 13.00 3.98 2.67 3.46 4.05 9.59 15.97 22.59 28.97 

5720MHz Straddle 5.725-5.85GHz Pass 13.00 -1.63 -3.29 -2.44 -1.64 3.82 23.00 16.82 36.00 

5745MHz Pass 13.00 16.54 15.80 16.50 16.16 22.28 23.00 35.28 36.00 

5785MHz Pass 13.00 16.25 15.74 16.57 16.31 22.25 23.00 35.25 36.00 

5825MHz Pass 13.00 16.69 15.88 16.72 16.63 22.51 23.00 35.51 36.00 

802.11ac VHT40_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX - - - - - - - - - - 

5510MHz Pass 13.00 7.30 7.62 7.55 7.93 13.63 16.98 26.63 30.00 

5550MHz Pass 13.00 7.55 7.67 7.48 8.29 13.78 16.98 26.78 30.00 

5670MHz Pass 13.00 7.66 7.74 7.91 8.15 13.89 16.98 26.89 30.00 

5710MHz Straddle 5.47-5.725GHz Pass 13.00 7.79 7.01 7.28 7.35 13.39 16.98 26.39 30.00 

5710MHz Straddle 5.725-5.85GHz Pass 13.00 -2.22 -3.68 -3.39 -2.95 3.00 23.00 16.00 36.00 

5755MHz Pass 13.00 16.76 16.21 16.21 16.33 22.40 23.00 35.40 36.00 

5795MHz Pass 13.00 16.81 16.42 16.52 16.54 22.60 23.00 35.60 36.00 

802.11ac VHT80_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX - - - - - - - - - - 

5530MHz Pass 13.00 10.02 10.38 10.12 10.60 16.31 16.98 29.31 30.00 

5610MHz Pass 13.00 10.42 10.58 10.85 10.90 16.71 16.98 29.71 30.00 

5690MHz Straddle 5.47-5.725GHz Pass 13.00 10.42 10.60 10.64 9.86 16.41 16.98 29.41 30.00 

5690MHz Straddle 5.725-5.85GHz Pass 13.00 -2.63 -3.34 -3.73 -4.07 2.61 23.00 15.61 36.00 

5775MHz Pass 13.00 15.35 15.52 15.29 15.21 21.36 23.00 34.36 36.00 

802.11ac VHT160_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX - - - - - - - - - - 

5570MHz Pass 13.00 6.88 7.19 6.85 7.22 13.06 16.98 26.06 30.00 

802.11ax HEW20_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX - - - - - - - - - - 

5500MHz Pass 13.00 5.73 4.84 5.18 5.46 11.34 16.98 24.34 30.00 

5580MHz Pass 13.00 5.67 4.74 5.51 6.15 11.57 16.98 24.57 30.00 

5700MHz Pass 13.00 6.36 4.87 6.15 5.53 11.79 16.98 24.79 30.00 
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Mode Result DG Port 1 Port 2 Port 3 Port 4 Total Power Power Limit EIRP EIRP Limit 

  (dBi) (dBm) (dBm) (dBm) (dBm) (dBm) (dBm) (dBm) (dBm) 

5720MHz Straddle 5.47-5.725GHz Pass 13.00 4.66 3.61 4.80 3.83 10.28 15.94 23.28 28.94 

5720MHz Straddle 5.725-5.85GHz Pass 13.00 -0.55 -1.78 -0.60 -1.34 4.98 23.00 17.98 36.00 

5745MHz Pass 13.00 17.16 16.29 16.88 16.55 22.75 23.00 35.75 36.00 

5785MHz Pass 13.00 16.82 16.02 17.00 16.83 22.70 23.00 35.70 36.00 

5825MHz Pass 13.00 16.96 16.18 17.11 16.96 22.84 23.00 35.84 36.00 

802.11ax HEW40_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX - - - - - - - - - - 

5510MHz Pass 13.00 8.11 8.03 7.70 8.88 14.22 16.98 27.22 30.00 

5550MHz Pass 13.00 8.11 8.37 8.19 8.18 14.23 16.98 27.23 30.00 

5670MHz Pass 13.00 8.46 8.42 8.26 7.74 14.25 16.98 27.25 30.00 

5710MHz Straddle 5.47-5.725GHz Pass 13.00 7.97 7.33 7.53 6.76 13.44 16.98 26.44 30.00 

5710MHz Straddle 5.725-5.85GHz Pass 13.00 -1.55 -2.64 -2.50 -2.92 3.65 23.00 16.65 36.00 

5755MHz Pass 13.00 17.19 16.62 16.68 16.72 22.83 23.00 35.83 36.00 

5795MHz Pass 13.00 17.15 16.73 16.96 17.04 22.99 23.00 35.99 36.00 

802.11ax HEW80_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX - - - - - - - - - - 

5530MHz Pass 13.00 10.54 10.83 10.67 10.95 16.77 16.98 29.77 30.00 

5610MHz Pass 13.00 10.53 10.74 11.11 11.23 16.93 16.98 29.93 30.00 

5690MHz Straddle 5.47-5.725GHz Pass 13.00 10.76 10.79 10.97 10.26 16.72 16.98 29.72 30.00 

5690MHz Straddle 5.725-5.85GHz Pass 13.00 -1.65 -2.49 -2.84 -3.11 3.53 23.00 16.53 36.00 

5775MHz Pass 13.00 15.51 15.74 15.50 15.40 21.56 23.00 34.56 36.00 

802.11ax HEW160_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX - - - - - - - - - - 

5570MHz Pass 13.00 7.92 7.68 7.10 7.58 13.60 16.98 26.60 30.00 

 
DG = Directional Gain; Port X = Port X output power 
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Summary 

Mode Total Power Total Power EIRP EIRP 

 (dBm) (W) (dBm) (W) 

5.15-5.25GHz - - - - 

802.11a_Nss1,(6Mbps)_4TX 17.11 0.05140 30.11 1.02565 

802.11n HT20_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX 17.16 0.05200 30.16 1.03753 

802.11n HT40_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX 19.97 0.09931 32.97 1.98153 

802.11ac VHT20_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX 17.20 0.05248 30.20 1.04713 

802.11ac VHT40_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX 20.22 0.10520 33.22 2.09894 

802.11ac VHT80_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX 14.71 0.02958 27.71 0.59020 

802.11ac VHT160_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX 9.23 0.00838 22.23 0.16711 

802.11ax HEW20_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX 17.52 0.05649 30.52 1.12720 

802.11ax HEW40_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX 20.29 0.10691 33.29 2.13304 

802.11ax HEW80_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX 15.16 0.03281 28.16 0.65464 

802.11ax HEW160_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX 9.76 0.00946 22.76 0.18880 

5.25-5.35GHz - - - - 

802.11a_Nss1,(6Mbps)_4TX 11.15 0.01303 24.15 0.26002 

802.11n HT20_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX 10.91 0.01233 23.91 0.24604 

802.11n HT40_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX 13.82 0.02410 26.82 0.48084 

802.11ac VHT20_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX 11.05 0.01274 24.05 0.25410 

802.11ac VHT40_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX 13.98 0.02500 26.98 0.49888 

802.11ac VHT80_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX 14.06 0.02547 27.06 0.50816 

802.11ac VHT160_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX 9.01 0.00796 22.01 0.15885 

802.11ax HEW20_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX 11.45 0.01396 24.45 0.27861 

802.11ax HEW40_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX 14.42 0.02767 27.42 0.55208 

802.11ax HEW80_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX 14.77 0.02999 27.77 0.59841 

802.11ax HEW160_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX 9.81 0.00957 22.81 0.19099 

5.47-5.725GHz - - - - 

802.11a_Nss1,(6Mbps)_4TX 10.93 0.01239 23.93 0.24717 

802.11n HT20_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX 10.99 0.01256 23.99 0.25061 

802.11n HT40_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX 14.02 0.02523 27.02 0.50350 

802.11ac VHT20_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX 11.06 0.01276 24.06 0.25468 

802.11ac VHT40_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX 14.32 0.02704 27.32 0.53951 

802.11ac VHT80_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX 16.63 0.04603 29.63 0.91833 

802.11ac VHT160_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX 11.85 0.01531 24.85 0.30549 

802.11ax HEW20_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX 11.20 0.01318 24.20 0.26303 

802.11ax HEW40_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX 14.53 0.02838 27.53 0.56624 

802.11ax HEW80_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX 16.93 0.04932 29.93 0.98401 

802.11ax HEW160_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX 12.43 0.01750 25.43 0.34914 

5.725-5.85GHz - - - - 

802.11a_Nss1,(6Mbps)_4TX 22.98 0.19861 35.98 3.96278 

802.11n HT20_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX 22.57 0.18072 35.57 3.60579 

802.11n HT40_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX 22.75 0.18836 35.75 3.75837 

802.11ac VHT20_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX 22.66 0.18450 35.66 3.68129 

802.11ac VHT40_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX 22.80 0.19055 35.80 3.80189 

802.11ac VHT80_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX 21.53 0.14223 34.53 2.83792 

802.11ax HEW20_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX 22.89 0.19454 35.89 3.88150 

802.11ax HEW40_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX 22.85 0.19275 35.85 3.84592 

802.11ax HEW80_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX 21.88 0.15417 34.88 3.07610 
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Result 

Mode Result DG Port 1 Port 2 Port 3 Port 4 Total Power Power Limit EIRP EIRP Limit 

  (dBi) (dBm) (dBm) (dBm) (dBm) (dBm) (dBm) (dBm) (dBm) 

802.11a_Nss1,(6Mbps)_4TX - - - - - - - - - - 

5180MHz Pass 13.00 11.32 11.35 10.56 11.07 17.11 23.00 30.11 36.00 

5200MHz Pass 13.00 11.25 11.41 10.58 10.59 16.99 23.00 29.99 36.00 

5240MHz Pass 13.00 11.26 11.35 10.49 10.73 16.99 23.00 29.99 36.00 

5260MHz Pass 13.00 4.88 5.47 4.52 4.65 10.92 16.98 23.92 30.00 

5300MHz Pass 13.00 5.43 5.50 4.45 5.04 11.15 16.98 24.15 30.00 

5320MHz Pass 13.00 5.52 5.23 4.55 4.75 11.05 16.98 24.05 30.00 

5500MHz Pass 13.00 4.84 4.68 4.88 4.37 10.72 16.98 23.72 30.00 

5580MHz Pass 13.00 5.03 4.76 4.48 4.09 10.62 16.98 23.62 30.00 

5700MHz Pass 13.00 5.58 5.38 4.04 4.44 10.93 16.98 23.93 30.00 

5720MHz Straddle 5.47-5.725GHz Pass 13.00 4.38 4.34 2.97 3.04 9.76 15.92 22.76 28.92 

5720MHz Straddle 5.725-5.85GHz Pass 13.00 -1.97 -1.94 -3.25 -3.18 3.48 23.00 16.48 36.00 

5745MHz Pass 13.00 16.50 16.80 16.54 16.89 22.71 23.00 35.71 36.00 

5785MHz Pass 13.00 16.70 16.94 16.77 17.11 22.90 23.00 35.90 36.00 

5825MHz Pass 13.00 16.83 16.98 16.99 17.03 22.98 23.00 35.98 36.00 

802.11n HT20_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX - - - - - - - - - - 

5180MHz Pass 13.00 11.28 11.41 10.69 11.13 17.16 23.00 30.16 36.00 

5200MHz Pass 13.00 11.28 11.23 10.81 10.75 17.04 23.00 30.04 36.00 

5240MHz Pass 13.00 11.06 10.91 10.50 11.19 16.94 23.00 29.94 36.00 

5260MHz Pass 13.00 3.99 4.74 4.63 4.53 10.50 16.98 23.50 30.00 

5300MHz Pass 13.00 4.79 5.37 4.35 5.00 10.91 16.98 23.91 30.00 

5320MHz Pass 13.00 4.54 5.03 4.24 5.23 10.80 16.98 23.80 30.00 

5500MHz Pass 13.00 3.53 4.49 3.93 4.59 10.18 16.98 23.18 30.00 

5580MHz Pass 13.00 5.05 4.82 4.62 4.44 10.76 16.98 23.76 30.00 

5700MHz Pass 13.00 5.15 5.39 4.42 4.84 10.99 16.98 23.99 30.00 

5720MHz Straddle 5.47-5.725GHz Pass 13.00 4.08 3.88 2.99 3.48 9.65 15.97 22.65 28.97 

5720MHz Straddle 5.725-5.85GHz Pass 13.00 -2.67 -1.52 -2.10 -0.65 4.35 23.00 17.35 36.00 

5745MHz Pass 13.00 16.14 16.26 16.54 16.72 22.44 23.00 35.44 36.00 

5785MHz Pass 13.00 16.37 16.43 16.45 16.92 22.57 23.00 35.57 36.00 

5825MHz Pass 13.00 16.23 16.28 16.36 16.67 22.41 23.00 35.41 36.00 

802.11n HT40_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX - - - - - - - - - - 

5190MHz Pass 13.00 7.09 7.39 7.36 7.69 13.41 23.00 26.41 36.00 

5230MHz Pass 13.00 13.62 13.74 14.28 14.12 19.97 23.00 32.97 36.00 

5270MHz Pass 13.00 7.43 7.53 8.18 8.00 13.82 16.98 26.82 30.00 

5310MHz Pass 13.00 6.33 7.63 7.30 7.26 13.18 16.98 26.18 30.00 

5510MHz Pass 13.00 7.85 8.39 7.87 7.85 14.02 16.98 27.02 30.00 

5550MHz Pass 13.00 7.76 7.51 7.13 7.78 13.57 16.98 26.57 30.00 

5670MHz Pass 13.00 8.04 7.94 7.46 7.76 13.83 16.98 26.83 30.00 

5710MHz Straddle 5.47-5.725GHz Pass 13.00 7.80 7.52 7.05 7.27 13.44 16.98 26.44 30.00 

5710MHz Straddle 5.725-5.85GHz Pass 13.00 -2.91 -3.04 -3.71 -3.28 2.80 23.00 15.80 36.00 

5755MHz Pass 13.00 16.41 16.49 16.71 16.72 22.61 23.00 35.61 36.00 

5795MHz Pass 13.00 16.37 16.56 17.07 16.89 22.75 23.00 35.75 36.00 

802.11ac VHT20_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX - - - - - - - - - - 

5180MHz Pass 13.00 11.32 11.34 10.76 11.29 17.20 23.00 30.20 36.00 

5200MHz Pass 13.00 11.32 11.20 10.88 10.95 17.11 23.00 30.11 36.00 

5240MHz Pass 13.00 10.97 11.00 10.81 11.13 17.00 23.00 30.00 36.00 

5260MHz Pass 13.00 4.39 4.68 4.00 5.05 10.57 16.98 23.57 30.00 

5300MHz Pass 13.00 5.29 5.22 4.26 5.28 11.05 16.98 24.05 30.00 

5320MHz Pass 13.00 5.21 5.21 4.24 4.83 10.91 16.98 23.91 30.00 

5500MHz Pass 13.00 4.75 4.94 4.56 4.84 10.80 16.98 23.80 30.00 

5580MHz Pass 13.00 4.88 4.66 5.03 4.87 10.88 16.98 23.88 30.00 

5700MHz Pass 13.00 5.20 5.47 4.46 4.95 11.06 16.98 24.06 30.00 

5720MHz Straddle 5.47-5.725GHz Pass 13.00 3.52 3.82 2.95 3.38 9.45 15.97 22.45 28.97 

5720MHz Straddle 5.725-5.85GHz Pass 13.00 -2.48 -2.01 -2.95 -2.48 3.55 23.00 16.55 36.00 

5745MHz Pass 13.00 16.13 16.50 16.41 16.83 22.50 23.00 35.50 36.00 
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Mode Result DG Port 1 Port 2 Port 3 Port 4 Total Power Power Limit EIRP EIRP Limit 

  (dBi) (dBm) (dBm) (dBm) (dBm) (dBm) (dBm) (dBm) (dBm) 

5785MHz Pass 13.00 16.48 16.46 16.70 16.90 22.66 23.00 35.66 36.00 

5825MHz Pass 13.00 16.35 16.24 16.56 16.68 22.48 23.00 35.48 36.00 

802.11ac VHT40_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX - - - - - - - - - - 

5190MHz Pass 13.00 8.62 8.52 8.33 8.33 14.47 23.00 27.47 36.00 

5230MHz Pass 13.00 13.83 14.05 14.56 14.34 20.22 23.00 33.22 36.00 

5270MHz Pass 13.00 7.29 8.22 8.15 8.12 13.98 16.98 26.98 30.00 

5310MHz Pass 13.00 7.55 8.13 7.84 7.82 13.86 16.98 26.86 30.00 

5510MHz Pass 13.00 7.81 8.36 8.31 7.91 14.12 16.98 27.12 30.00 

5550MHz Pass 13.00 7.89 7.98 7.99 7.64 13.90 16.98 26.90 30.00 

5670MHz Pass 13.00 7.83 8.59 8.36 8.38 14.32 16.98 27.32 30.00 

5710MHz Straddle 5.47-5.725GHz Pass 13.00 7.70 7.62 7.18 7.43 13.51 16.98 26.51 30.00 

5710MHz Straddle 5.725-5.85GHz Pass 13.00 -3.14 -3.05 -3.54 -3.27 2.77 23.00 15.77 36.00 

5755MHz Pass 13.00 16.52 16.62 16.80 16.80 22.71 23.00 35.71 36.00 

5795MHz Pass 13.00 16.53 16.62 16.98 16.97 22.80 23.00 35.80 36.00 

802.11ac VHT80_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX - - - - - - - - - - 

5210MHz Pass 13.00 8.66 8.80 8.78 8.53 14.71 23.00 27.71 36.00 

5290MHz Pass 13.00 7.75 8.16 7.91 8.33 14.06 16.98 27.06 30.00 

5530MHz Pass 13.00 10.05 10.56 10.34 10.13 16.30 16.98 29.30 30.00 

5610MHz Pass 13.00 10.28 10.81 10.41 10.89 16.63 16.98 29.63 30.00 

5690MHz Straddle 5.47-5.725GHz Pass 13.00 10.37 10.83 10.50 10.70 16.62 16.98 29.62 30.00 

5690MHz Straddle 5.725-5.85GHz Pass 13.00 -3.73 -3.34 -3.69 -3.61 2.43 23.00 15.43 36.00 

5775MHz Pass 13.00 15.17 15.50 15.73 15.60 21.53 23.00 34.53 36.00 

802.11ac VHT160_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX - - - - - - - - - - 

5250MHz Straddle 5.15-5.25GHz Pass 13.00 3.20 3.09 3.13 3.42 9.23 23.00 22.23 36.00 

5250MHz Straddle 5.25-5.35GHz Pass 13.00 2.93 3.23 2.91 2.87 9.01 16.98 22.01 30.00 

5570MHz Pass 13.00 5.50 6.21 5.62 5.94 11.85 16.98 24.85 30.00 

802.11ax HEW20_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX - - - - - - - - - - 

5180MHz Pass 13.00 11.72 11.77 11.01 11.27 17.47 23.00 30.47 36.00 

5200MHz Pass 13.00 11.74 11.95 10.87 11.16 17.47 23.00 30.47 36.00 

5240MHz Pass 13.00 11.82 11.85 11.00 11.26 17.52 23.00 30.52 36.00 

5260MHz Pass 13.00 6.03 5.64 4.96 5.01 11.45 16.98 24.45 30.00 

5300MHz Pass 13.00 5.84 5.53 4.82 4.68 11.26 16.98 24.26 30.00 

5320MHz Pass 13.00 5.86 5.58 4.93 5.13 11.41 16.98 24.41 30.00 

5500MHz Pass 13.00 5.26 5.33 5.16 4.95 11.20 16.98 24.20 30.00 

5580MHz Pass 13.00 5.39 5.26 4.82 4.63 11.06 16.98 24.06 30.00 

5700MHz Pass 13.00 5.42 5.89 4.52 4.76 11.20 16.98 24.20 30.00 

5720MHz Straddle 5.47-5.725GHz Pass 13.00 4.65 4.62 3.23 3.80 10.14 15.94 23.14 28.94 

5720MHz Straddle 5.725-5.85GHz Pass 13.00 -0.77 -0.68 -2.06 -1.55 4.79 23.00 17.79 36.00 

5745MHz Pass 13.00 16.55 16.88 16.45 16.74 22.68 23.00 35.68 36.00 

5785MHz Pass 13.00 16.82 16.94 16.77 16.96 22.89 23.00 35.89 36.00 

5825MHz Pass 13.00 16.67 16.73 16.52 16.88 22.72 23.00 35.72 36.00 

802.11ax HEW40_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX - - - - - - - - - - 

5190MHz Pass 13.00 8.21 8.31 8.73 8.63 14.50 23.00 27.50 36.00 

5230MHz Pass 13.00 13.81 14.07 14.56 14.60 20.29 23.00 33.29 36.00 

5270MHz Pass 13.00 8.16 8.88 8.10 8.43 14.42 16.98 27.42 30.00 

5310MHz Pass 13.00 8.22 8.01 8.15 8.36 14.21 16.98 27.21 30.00 

5510MHz Pass 13.00 8.19 8.46 8.36 8.25 14.34 16.98 27.34 30.00 

5550MHz Pass 13.00 8.19 8.43 8.44 8.39 14.38 16.98 27.38 30.00 

5670MHz Pass 13.00 8.57 8.48 8.46 8.52 14.53 16.98 27.53 30.00 

5710MHz Straddle 5.47-5.725GHz Pass 13.00 7.77 8.11 7.51 7.33 13.71 16.98 26.71 30.00 

5710MHz Straddle 5.725-5.85GHz Pass 13.00 -2.24 -1.74 -2.32 -2.47 3.84 23.00 16.84 36.00 

5755MHz Pass 13.00 16.69 16.60 17.05 16.92 22.84 23.00 35.84 36.00 

5795MHz Pass 13.00 16.92 16.80 16.57 17.03 22.85 23.00 35.85 36.00 

802.11ax HEW80_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX - - - - - - - - - - 

5210MHz Pass 13.00 8.75 9.38 9.32 9.06 15.16 23.00 28.16 36.00 

5290MHz Pass 13.00 8.64 8.99 8.48 8.86 14.77 16.98 27.77 30.00 

Report No.    :   FR0D1422-04AN



 Average Power_Non-Beamforming_Radio 2 Appendix C.2 

 

Sporton International Inc. Page No. : C4 of C15 
    

    

 

Mode Result DG Port 1 Port 2 Port 3 Port 4 Total Power Power Limit EIRP EIRP Limit 

  (dBi) (dBm) (dBm) (dBm) (dBm) (dBm) (dBm) (dBm) (dBm) 

5530MHz Pass 13.00 10.62 10.92 10.59 10.89 16.78 16.98 29.78 30.00 

5610MHz Pass 13.00 10.85 10.97 10.63 11.01 16.89 16.98 29.89 30.00 

5690MHz Straddle 5.47-5.725GHz Pass 13.00 10.89 11.01 10.86 10.88 16.93 16.98 29.93 30.00 

5690MHz Straddle 5.725-5.85GHz Pass 13.00 -2.69 -2.21 -2.65 -2.32 3.56 23.00 16.56 36.00 

5775MHz Pass 13.00 15.71 15.70 16.00 16.02 21.88 23.00 34.88 36.00 

802.11ax HEW160_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX - - - - - - - - - - 

5250MHz Straddle 5.15-5.25GHz Pass 13.00 3.56 3.77 3.68 3.93 9.76 23.00 22.76 36.00 

5250MHz Straddle 5.25-5.35GHz Pass 13.00 3.78 4.19 3.65 3.52 9.81 16.98 22.81 30.00 

5570MHz Pass 13.00 6.75 6.32 5.87 6.65 12.43 16.98 25.43 30.00 

 
DG = Directional Gain; Port X = Port X output power 
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Summary 

Mode Total Power Total Power EIRP EIRP 

 (dBm) (W) (dBm) (W) 

5.15-5.25GHz - - - - 

802.11a_Nss1,(6Mbps)_2TX 15.62 0.03648 28.62 0.72778 

802.11n HT20_Nss1,(MCS0)_2TX 16.43 0.04395 29.43 0.87700 

802.11n HT40_Nss1,(MCS0)_2TX 16.74 0.04721 29.74 0.94189 

802.11ac VHT20_Nss1,(MCS0)_2TX 16.70 0.04677 29.70 0.93325 

802.11ac VHT40_Nss1,(MCS0)_2TX 17.16 0.05200 30.16 1.03753 

802.11ac VHT80_Nss1,(MCS0)_2TX 14.64 0.02911 27.64 0.58076 

802.11ax HEW20_Nss1,(MCS0)_2TX 16.90 0.04898 29.90 0.97724 

802.11ax HEW40_Nss1,(MCS0)_2TX 17.21 0.05260 30.21 1.04954 

802.11ax HEW80_Nss1,(MCS0)_2TX 14.67 0.02931 27.67 0.58479 

5.25-5.35GHz - - - - 

802.11a_Nss1,(6Mbps)_2TX 13.28 0.02128 26.28 0.42462 

802.11n HT20_Nss1,(MCS0)_2TX 13.72 0.02355 26.72 0.46989 

802.11n HT40_Nss1,(MCS0)_2TX 14.22 0.02642 27.22 0.52723 

802.11ac VHT20_Nss1,(MCS0)_2TX 14.12 0.02582 27.12 0.51523 

802.11ac VHT40_Nss1,(MCS0)_2TX 14.43 0.02773 27.43 0.55335 

802.11ac VHT80_Nss1,(MCS0)_2TX 12.60 0.01820 25.60 0.36308 

802.11ax HEW20_Nss1,(MCS0)_2TX 14.17 0.02612 27.17 0.52119 

802.11ax HEW40_Nss1,(MCS0)_2TX 14.46 0.02793 27.46 0.55719 

802.11ax HEW80_Nss1,(MCS0)_2TX 12.64 0.01837 25.64 0.36644 

5.47-5.725GHz - - - - 

802.11a_Nss1,(6Mbps)_2TX 14.00 0.02512 27.00 0.50119 

802.11n HT20_Nss1,(MCS0)_2TX 14.20 0.02630 27.20 0.52481 

802.11n HT40_Nss1,(MCS0)_2TX 16.81 0.04797 29.81 0.95719 

802.11ac VHT20_Nss1,(MCS0)_2TX 14.32 0.02704 27.32 0.53951 

802.11ac VHT40_Nss1,(MCS0)_2TX 16.82 0.04808 29.82 0.95940 

802.11ac VHT80_Nss1,(MCS0)_2TX 16.84 0.04831 29.84 0.96383 

802.11ax HEW20_Nss1,(MCS0)_2TX 14.43 0.02773 27.43 0.55335 

802.11ax HEW40_Nss1,(MCS0)_2TX 16.91 0.04909 29.91 0.97949 

802.11ax HEW80_Nss1,(MCS0)_2TX 16.88 0.04875 29.88 0.97275 

5.725-5.85GHz - - - - 

802.11a_Nss1,(6Mbps)_2TX 22.93 0.19634 35.93 3.91742 

802.11n HT20_Nss1,(MCS0)_2TX 22.74 0.18793 35.74 3.74973 

802.11n HT40_Nss1,(MCS0)_2TX 22.56 0.18030 35.56 3.59749 

802.11ac VHT20_Nss1,(MCS0)_2TX 22.83 0.19187 35.83 3.82825 

802.11ac VHT40_Nss1,(MCS0)_2TX 22.63 0.18323 35.63 3.65595 

802.11ac VHT80_Nss1,(MCS0)_2TX 18.43 0.06966 31.43 1.38995 

802.11ax HEW20_Nss1,(MCS0)_2TX 22.85 0.19275 35.85 3.84592 

802.11ax HEW40_Nss1,(MCS0)_2TX 22.65 0.18408 35.65 3.67282 

802.11ax HEW80_Nss1,(MCS0)_2TX 18.57 0.07194 31.57 1.43549 
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Result 

Mode Result DG Port 1 Port 2 Total Power Power Limit EIRP EIRP Limit 

  (dBi) (dBm) (dBm) (dBm) (dBm) (dBm) (dBm) 

802.11a_Nss1,(6Mbps)_2TX - - - - - - - - 

5180MHz Pass 13.00 12.63 12.59 15.62 23.00 28.62 36.00 

5200MHz Pass 13.00 12.14 12.01 15.09 23.00 28.09 36.00 

5240MHz Pass 13.00 12.47 12.30 15.40 23.00 28.40 36.00 

5260MHz Pass 13.00 10.05 10.48 13.28 16.98 26.28 30.00 

5300MHz Pass 13.00 8.97 9.38 12.19 16.98 25.19 30.00 

5320MHz Pass 13.00 10.03 10.31 13.18 16.98 26.18 30.00 

5500MHz Pass 13.00 10.98 10.75 13.88 16.98 26.88 30.00 

5580MHz Pass 13.00 10.93 11.04 14.00 16.98 27.00 30.00 

5700MHz Pass 13.00 10.67 11.14 13.92 16.98 26.92 30.00 

5720MHz Straddle 5.47-5.725GHz Pass 13.00 9.75 10.10 12.94 15.90 25.94 28.90 

5720MHz Straddle 5.725-5.85GHz Pass 13.00 3.75 4.16 6.97 23.00 19.97 36.00 

5745MHz Pass 13.00 14.70 15.55 18.16 23.00 31.16 36.00 

5785MHz Pass 13.00 19.65 20.17 22.93 23.00 35.93 36.00 

5825MHz Pass 13.00 11.96 12.97 15.50 23.00 28.50 36.00 

802.11n HT20_Nss1,(MCS0)_2TX - - - - - - - - 

5180MHz Pass 13.00 13.55 13.28 16.43 23.00 29.43 36.00 

5200MHz Pass 13.00 13.14 12.93 16.05 23.00 29.05 36.00 

5240MHz Pass 13.00 11.49 11.20 14.36 23.00 27.36 36.00 

5260MHz Pass 13.00 10.34 11.05 13.72 16.98 26.72 30.00 

5300MHz Pass 13.00 10.60 10.67 13.65 16.98 26.65 30.00 

5320MHz Pass 13.00 10.48 10.56 13.53 16.98 26.53 30.00 

5500MHz Pass 13.00 11.32 11.04 14.19 16.98 27.19 30.00 

5580MHz Pass 13.00 11.31 11.06 14.20 16.98 27.20 30.00 

5700MHz Pass 13.00 9.66 9.70 12.69 16.98 25.69 30.00 

5720MHz Straddle 5.47-5.725GHz Pass 13.00 9.89 9.68 12.80 15.95 25.80 28.95 

5720MHz Straddle 5.725-5.85GHz Pass 13.00 4.35 4.36 7.37 23.00 20.37 36.00 

5745MHz Pass 13.00 13.95 14.37 17.18 23.00 30.18 36.00 

5785MHz Pass 13.00 19.76 19.70 22.74 23.00 35.74 36.00 

5825MHz Pass 13.00 11.56 12.20 14.90 23.00 27.90 36.00 

802.11n HT40_Nss1,(MCS0)_2TX - - - - - - - - 

5190MHz Pass 13.00 10.70 10.64 13.68 23.00 26.68 36.00 

5230MHz Pass 13.00 13.56 13.90 16.74 23.00 29.74 36.00 

5270MHz Pass 13.00 11.48 10.93 14.22 16.98 27.22 30.00 

5310MHz Pass 13.00 11.43 10.82 14.15 16.98 27.15 30.00 

5510MHz Pass 13.00 13.42 12.87 16.16 16.98 29.16 30.00 

5550MHz Pass 13.00 14.05 13.53 16.81 16.98 29.81 30.00 

5670MHz Pass 13.00 13.81 13.77 16.80 16.98 29.80 30.00 

5710MHz Straddle 5.47-5.725GHz Pass 13.00 13.41 13.57 16.50 16.98 29.50 30.00 

5710MHz Straddle 5.725-5.85GHz Pass 13.00 3.12 3.61 6.38 23.00 19.38 36.00 

5755MHz Pass 13.00 17.88 18.07 20.99 23.00 33.99 36.00 

5795MHz Pass 13.00 19.48 19.62 22.56 23.00 35.56 36.00 

802.11ac VHT20_Nss1,(MCS0)_2TX - - - - - - - - 

5180MHz Pass 13.00 14.02 13.34 16.70 23.00 29.70 36.00 

5200MHz Pass 13.00 13.51 13.27 16.40 23.00 29.40 36.00 

5240MHz Pass 13.00 11.90 11.36 14.65 23.00 27.65 36.00 

5260MHz Pass 13.00 11.07 11.15 14.12 16.98 27.12 30.00 

5300MHz Pass 13.00 10.80 10.81 13.82 16.98 26.82 30.00 

5320MHz Pass 13.00 10.50 10.76 13.64 16.98 26.64 30.00 

5500MHz Pass 13.00 11.49 10.95 14.24 16.98 27.24 30.00 

5580MHz Pass 13.00 11.47 11.14 14.32 16.98 27.32 30.00 

5700MHz Pass 13.00 9.85 9.85 12.86 16.98 25.86 30.00 

5720MHz Straddle 5.47-5.725GHz Pass 13.00 9.93 9.84 12.90 15.96 25.90 28.96 

5720MHz Straddle 5.725-5.85GHz Pass 13.00 4.48 4.50 7.50 23.00 20.50 36.00 

5745MHz Pass 13.00 14.14 14.42 17.29 23.00 30.29 36.00 
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Mode Result DG Port 1 Port 2 Total Power Power Limit EIRP EIRP Limit 

  (dBi) (dBm) (dBm) (dBm) (dBm) (dBm) (dBm) 

5785MHz Pass 13.00 19.75 19.89 22.83 23.00 35.83 36.00 

5825MHz Pass 13.00 12.00 12.29 15.16 23.00 28.16 36.00 

802.11ac VHT40_Nss1,(MCS0)_2TX - - - - - - - - 

5190MHz Pass 13.00 10.89 10.82 13.87 23.00 26.87 36.00 

5230MHz Pass 13.00 14.28 14.02 17.16 23.00 30.16 36.00 

5270MHz Pass 13.00 11.72 11.00 14.39 16.98 27.39 30.00 

5310MHz Pass 13.00 11.73 11.08 14.43 16.98 27.43 30.00 

5510MHz Pass 13.00 13.52 12.88 16.22 16.98 29.22 30.00 

5550MHz Pass 13.00 14.14 13.46 16.82 16.98 29.82 30.00 

5670MHz Pass 13.00 13.83 13.78 16.82 16.98 29.82 30.00 

5710MHz Straddle 5.47-5.725GHz Pass 13.00 13.65 13.72 16.70 16.98 29.70 30.00 

5710MHz Straddle 5.725-5.85GHz Pass 13.00 3.39 3.81 6.62 23.00 19.62 36.00 

5755MHz Pass 13.00 18.13 18.11 21.13 23.00 34.13 36.00 

5795MHz Pass 13.00 19.68 19.56 22.63 23.00 35.63 36.00 

802.11ac VHT80_Nss1,(MCS0)_2TX - - - - - - - - 

5210MHz Pass 13.00 11.65 11.60 14.64 23.00 27.64 36.00 

5290MHz Pass 13.00 9.33 9.84 12.60 16.98 25.60 30.00 

5530MHz Pass 13.00 13.57 12.73 16.18 16.98 29.18 30.00 

5610MHz Pass 13.00 14.00 13.35 16.70 16.98 29.70 30.00 

5690MHz Straddle 5.47-5.725GHz Pass 13.00 14.22 13.40 16.84 16.98 29.84 30.00 

5690MHz Straddle 5.725-5.85GHz Pass 13.00 0.17 0.03 3.11 23.00 16.11 36.00 

5775MHz Pass 13.00 15.35 15.48 18.43 23.00 31.43 36.00 

802.11ax HEW20_Nss1,(MCS0)_2TX - - - - - - - - 

5180MHz Pass 13.00 14.02 13.75 16.90 23.00 29.90 36.00 

5200MHz Pass 13.00 13.49 13.33 16.42 23.00 29.42 36.00 

5240MHz Pass 13.00 12.04 11.67 14.87 23.00 27.87 36.00 

5260MHz Pass 13.00 11.00 11.31 14.17 16.98 27.17 30.00 

5300MHz Pass 13.00 10.69 10.98 13.85 16.98 26.85 30.00 

5320MHz Pass 13.00 10.63 10.91 13.78 16.98 26.78 30.00 

5500MHz Pass 13.00 11.51 11.32 14.43 16.98 27.43 30.00 

5580MHz Pass 13.00 11.40 11.44 14.43 16.98 27.43 30.00 

5700MHz Pass 13.00 10.14 10.15 13.16 16.98 26.16 30.00 

5720MHz Straddle 5.47-5.725GHz Pass 13.00 10.15 10.18 13.18 15.92 26.18 28.92 

5720MHz Straddle 5.725-5.85GHz Pass 13.00 5.09 5.09 8.10 23.00 21.10 36.00 

5745MHz Pass 13.00 13.92 14.80 17.39 23.00 30.39 36.00 

5785MHz Pass 13.00 19.58 20.08 22.85 23.00 35.85 36.00 

5825MHz Pass 13.00 12.14 12.57 15.37 23.00 28.37 36.00 

802.11ax HEW40_Nss1,(MCS0)_2TX - - - - - - - - 

5190MHz Pass 13.00 10.86 10.95 13.92 23.00 26.92 36.00 

5230MHz Pass 13.00 14.15 14.24 17.21 23.00 30.21 36.00 

5270MHz Pass 13.00 11.61 11.20 14.42 16.98 27.42 30.00 

5310MHz Pass 13.00 11.63 11.26 14.46 16.98 27.46 30.00 

5510MHz Pass 13.00 13.49 13.06 16.29 16.98 29.29 30.00 

5550MHz Pass 13.00 14.17 13.62 16.91 16.98 29.91 30.00 

5670MHz Pass 13.00 13.73 14.01 16.88 16.98 29.88 30.00 

5710MHz Straddle 5.47-5.725GHz Pass 13.00 13.81 13.90 16.87 16.98 29.87 30.00 

5710MHz Straddle 5.725-5.85GHz Pass 13.00 4.19 4.68 7.45 23.00 20.45 36.00 

5755MHz Pass 13.00 17.99 18.33 21.17 23.00 34.17 36.00 

5795MHz Pass 13.00 19.55 19.73 22.65 23.00 35.65 36.00 

802.11ax HEW80_Nss1,(MCS0)_2TX - - - - - - - - 

5210MHz Pass 13.00 11.55 11.76 14.67 23.00 27.67 36.00 

5290MHz Pass 13.00 9.36 9.89 12.64 16.98 25.64 30.00 

5530MHz Pass 13.00 13.51 13.00 16.27 16.98 29.27 30.00 

5610MHz Pass 13.00 13.88 13.68 16.79 16.98 29.79 30.00 

5690MHz Straddle 5.47-5.725GHz Pass 13.00 14.14 13.58 16.88 16.98 29.88 30.00 

5690MHz Straddle 5.725-5.85GHz Pass 13.00 0.42 0.96 3.71 23.00 16.71 36.00 
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Mode Result DG Port 1 Port 2 Total Power Power Limit EIRP EIRP Limit 

  (dBi) (dBm) (dBm) (dBm) (dBm) (dBm) (dBm) 

5775MHz Pass 13.00 15.16 15.92 18.57 23.00 31.57 36.00 

 
DG = Directional Gain; Port X = Port X output power 
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Summary 

Mode Total Power Total Power EIRP EIRP 

 (dBm) (W) (dBm) (W) 

5.47-5.725GHz - - - - 

802.11ax HEW20-BF_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX 10.87 0.01222 29.89 0.97499 

802.11ax HEW40-BF_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX 10.89 0.01227 29.91 0.97949 

802.11ax HEW80-BF_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX 10.80 0.01202 29.82 0.95940 

802.11ax HEW160-BF_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX 10.87 0.01222 29.89 0.97499 

5.725-5.85GHz - - - - 

802.11ax HEW20-BF_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX 16.84 0.04831 35.86 3.85478 

802.11ax HEW40-BF_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX 16.84 0.04831 35.86 3.85478 

802.11ax HEW80-BF_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX 16.81 0.04797 35.83 3.82825 

 
 
 

  

Report No.    :   FR0D1422-04AN



 Average Power_Beamforming_Radio 1 Appendix C.4 

 

Sporton International Inc. Page No. : C2 of C5 
    

    

 

Result 

Mode Result DG Port 1 Port 2 Port 3 Port 4 Total Power Power Limit EIRP EIRP Limit 

  (dBi) (dBm) (dBm) (dBm) (dBm) (dBm) (dBm) (dBm) (dBm) 

802.11ax HEW20-BF_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX - - - - - - - - - - 

5500MHz Pass 19.02 4.31 4.55 4.24 5.35 10.66 10.96 29.68 30.00 

5580MHz Pass 19.02 4.39 4.62 4.58 5.67 10.87 10.96 29.89 30.00 

5700MHz Pass 19.02 5.40 4.10 5.21 4.49 10.85 10.96 29.87 30.00 

5720MHz Straddle 5.47-5.725GHz Pass 19.02 3.96 3.41 4.43 3.69 9.91 9.95 28.93 28.97 

5720MHz Straddle 5.725-5.85GHz Pass 19.02 -1.09 -2.06 -1.03 -1.68 4.58 16.98 23.60 36.00 

5745MHz Pass 19.02 11.16 10.81 10.88 10.14 16.78 16.98 35.80 36.00 

5785MHz Pass 19.02 10.49 11.01 10.81 10.41 16.71 16.98 35.73 36.00 

5825MHz Pass 19.02 11.27 10.18 10.63 11.11 16.84 16.98 35.86 36.00 

802.11ax HEW40-BF_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX - - - - - - - - - - 

5510MHz Pass 19.02 4.30 5.12 4.71 5.27 10.89 10.96 29.91 30.00 

5550MHz Pass 19.02 4.73 4.53 4.69 5.11 10.79 10.96 29.81 30.00 

5670MHz Pass 19.02 4.98 4.33 5.02 4.58 10.76 10.96 29.78 30.00 

5710MHz Straddle 5.47-5.725GHz Pass 19.02 4.76 5.04 5.10 4.41 10.86 10.96 29.88 30.00 

5710MHz Straddle 5.725-5.85GHz Pass 19.02 -4.08 -4.30 -6.01 -5.14 1.20 16.98 20.22 36.00 

5755MHz Pass 19.02 11.42 11.10 9.91 10.70 16.84 16.98 35.86 36.00 

5795MHz Pass 19.02 11.21 11.20 10.30 10.33 16.80 16.98 35.82 36.00 

802.11ax HEW80-BF_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX - - - - - - - - - - 

5530MHz Pass 19.02 5.01 4.80 4.02 5.16 10.79 10.96 29.81 30.00 

5610MHz Pass 19.02 4.06 4.99 4.72 5.15 10.77 10.96 29.79 30.00 

5690MHz Straddle 5.47-5.725GHz Pass 19.02 4.83 5.07 5.06 4.07 10.80 10.96 29.82 30.00 

5690MHz Straddle 5.725-5.85GHz Pass 19.02 -7.20 -8.02 -9.85 -8.53 -2.28 16.98 16.74 36.00 

5775MHz Pass 19.02 11.11 11.13 10.52 10.32 16.81 16.98 35.83 36.00 

802.11ax HEW160-BF_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX - - - - - - - - - - 

5570MHz Pass 19.02 4.31 5.42 4.97 4.61 10.87 10.96 29.89 30.00 

 
DG = Directional Gain; Port X = Port X output power 
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Summary 

Mode Total Power Total Power EIRP EIRP 

 (dBm) (W) (dBm) (W) 

5.15-5.25GHz - - - - 

802.11ax HEW20-BF_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX 16.87 0.04864 35.89 3.88150 

802.11ax HEW40-BF_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX 16.96 0.04966 35.98 3.96278 

802.11ax HEW80-BF_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX 16.87 0.04864 35.89 3.88150 

802.11ax HEW160-BF_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX 11.05 0.01274 30.07 1.01625 

5.25-5.35GHz - - - - 

802.11ax HEW20-BF_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX 10.82 0.01208 29.84 0.96383 

802.11ax HEW40-BF_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX 10.65 0.01161 29.67 0.92683 

802.11ax HEW80-BF_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX 10.73 0.01183 29.75 0.94406 

802.11ax HEW160-BF_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX 10.90 0.01230 29.92 0.98175 

5.47-5.725GHz - - - - 

802.11ax HEW20-BF_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX 10.83 0.01211 29.85 0.96605 

802.11ax HEW40-BF_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX 10.93 0.01239 29.95 0.98855 

802.11ax HEW80-BF_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX 10.92 0.01236 29.94 0.98628 

802.11ax HEW160-BF_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX 10.39 0.01094 29.41 0.87297 

5.725-5.85GHz - - - - 

802.11ax HEW20-BF_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX 16.80 0.04786 35.82 3.81944 

802.11ax HEW40-BF_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX 16.78 0.04764 35.80 3.80189 

802.11ax HEW80-BF_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX 16.46 0.04426 35.48 3.53183 
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Result 

Mode Result DG Port 1 Port 2 Port 3 Port 4 Total Power Power Limit EIRP EIRP Limit 

  (dBi) (dBm) (dBm) (dBm) (dBm) (dBm) (dBm) (dBm) (dBm) 

802.11ax HEW20-BF_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX - - - - - - - - - - 

5180MHz Pass 19.02 11.55 10.82 10.21 10.39 16.79 16.98 35.81 36.00 

5200MHz Pass 19.02 10.96 11.68 10.30 10.30 16.87 16.98 35.89 36.00 

5240MHz Pass 19.02 11.06 11.19 10.65 10.40 16.86 16.98 35.88 36.00 

5260MHz Pass 19.02 4.92 4.77 4.82 4.68 10.82 10.96 29.84 30.00 

5300MHz Pass 19.02 4.88 4.94 3.98 4.99 10.74 10.96 29.76 30.00 

5320MHz Pass 19.02 4.72 4.37 4.07 4.68 10.49 10.96 29.51 30.00 

5500MHz Pass 19.02 4.84 5.32 4.71 4.29 10.83 10.96 29.85 30.00 

5580MHz Pass 19.02 5.36 4.45 4.22 4.37 10.64 10.96 29.66 30.00 

5700MHz Pass 19.02 4.33 4.59 4.49 4.65 10.54 10.96 29.56 30.00 

5720MHz Straddle 5.47-5.725GHz Pass 19.02 3.52 4.33 3.23 3.13 9.60 9.89 28.62 28.91 

5720MHz Straddle 5.725-5.85GHz Pass 19.02 -1.42 -1.09 -2.08 -1.66 4.47 16.98 23.49 36.00 

5745MHz Pass 19.02 11.06 10.77 10.88 10.38 16.80 16.98 35.82 36.00 

5785MHz Pass 19.02 10.78 11.42 10.19 10.58 16.79 16.98 35.81 36.00 

5825MHz Pass 19.02 11.05 10.32 10.44 11.05 16.75 16.98 35.77 36.00 

802.11ax HEW40-BF_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX - - - - - - - - - - 

5190MHz Pass 19.02 10.86 11.29 11.09 10.36 16.93 16.98 35.95 36.00 

5230MHz Pass 19.02 10.76 11.37 10.71 10.87 16.96 16.98 35.98 36.00 

5270MHz Pass 19.02 4.68 4.56 4.85 4.40 10.65 10.96 29.67 30.00 

5310MHz Pass 19.02 4.15 5.01 4.89 4.06 10.57 10.96 29.59 30.00 

5510MHz Pass 19.02 4.36 5.16 4.14 4.66 10.62 10.96 29.64 30.00 

5550MHz Pass 19.02 4.06 5.21 4.64 5.09 10.79 10.96 29.81 30.00 

5670MHz Pass 19.02 4.24 4.17 4.40 4.00 10.23 10.96 29.25 30.00 

5710MHz Straddle 5.47-5.725GHz Pass 19.02 5.00 4.88 5.20 4.51 10.93 10.96 29.95 30.00 

5710MHz Straddle 5.725-5.85GHz Pass 19.02 -4.72 -4.60 -4.96 -5.03 1.20 16.98 20.22 36.00 

5755MHz Pass 19.02 10.83 11.01 10.59 10.61 16.78 16.98 35.80 36.00 

5795MHz Pass 19.02 11.23 10.66 10.14 10.43 16.65 16.98 35.67 36.00 

802.11ax HEW80-BF_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX - - - - - - - - - - 

5210MHz Pass 19.02 11.08 10.89 10.48 10.94 16.87 16.98 35.89 36.00 

5290MHz Pass 19.02 4.71 5.00 4.31 4.80 10.73 10.96 29.75 30.00 

5530MHz Pass 19.02 4.96 5.14 4.65 4.70 10.89 10.96 29.91 30.00 

5610MHz Pass 19.02 4.42 5.04 4.27 4.38 10.56 10.96 29.58 30.00 

5690MHz Straddle 5.47-5.725GHz Pass 19.02 5.25 5.09 4.87 4.32 10.92 10.96 29.94 30.00 

5690MHz Straddle 5.725-5.85GHz Pass 19.02 -8.64 -8.09 -8.73 -8.91 -2.56 16.98 16.46 36.00 

5775MHz Pass 19.02 10.56 10.74 10.09 10.33 16.46 16.98 35.48 36.00 

802.11ax HEW160-BF_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX - - - - - - - - - - 

5250MHz Straddle 5.15-5.25GHz Pass 19.02 5.12 5.40 4.94 4.64 11.05 16.98 30.07 36.00 

5250MHz Straddle 5.25-5.35GHz Pass 19.02 5.06 5.33 4.82 4.25 10.90 10.96 29.92 30.00 

5570MHz Pass 19.02 4.43 4.45 4.50 4.07 10.39 10.96 29.41 30.00 

 
DG = Directional Gain; Port X = Port X output power 
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Summary 

Mode Total Power Total Power EIRP EIRP 

 (dBm) (W) (dBm) (W) 

5.15-5.25GHz - - - - 

802.11ax HEW20-BF_Nss1,(MCS0)_2TX 16.60 0.04571 32.61 1.82390 

802.11ax HEW40-BF_Nss1,(MCS0)_2TX 19.94 0.09863 35.95 3.93550 

802.11ax HEW80-BF_Nss1,(MCS0)_2TX 15.18 0.03296 31.19 1.31522 

5.25-5.35GHz - - - - 

802.11ax HEW20-BF_Nss1,(MCS0)_2TX 13.89 0.02449 29.90 0.97724 

802.11ax HEW40-BF_Nss1,(MCS0)_2TX 13.93 0.02472 29.94 0.98628 

802.11ax HEW80-BF_Nss1,(MCS0)_2TX 13.94 0.02477 29.95 0.98855 

5.47-5.725GHz - - - - 

802.11ax HEW20-BF_Nss1,(MCS0)_2TX 13.80 0.02399 29.81 0.95719 

802.11ax HEW40-BF_Nss1,(MCS0)_2TX 13.96 0.02489 29.97 0.99312 

802.11ax HEW80-BF_Nss1,(MCS0)_2TX 13.90 0.02455 29.91 0.97949 

5.725-5.85GHz - - - - 

802.11ax HEW20-BF_Nss1,(MCS0)_2TX 19.84 0.09638 35.85 3.84592 

802.11ax HEW40-BF_Nss1,(MCS0)_2TX 19.90 0.09772 35.91 3.89942 

802.11ax HEW80-BF_Nss1,(MCS0)_2TX 19.00 0.07943 35.01 3.16957 
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Result 

Mode Result DG Port 1 Port 2 Total Power Power Limit EIRP EIRP Limit 

  (dBi) (dBm) (dBm) (dBm) (dBm) (dBm) (dBm) 

802.11ax HEW20-BF_Nss1,(MCS0)_2TX - - - - - - - - 

5180MHz Pass 16.01 13.58 13.59 16.60 19.99 32.61 36.00 

5200MHz Pass 16.01 13.10 12.42 15.78 19.99 31.79 36.00 

5240MHz Pass 16.01 13.97 13.13 16.58 19.99 32.59 36.00 

5260MHz Pass 16.01 11.20 10.54 13.89 13.97 29.90 30.00 

5300MHz Pass 16.01 10.70 10.88 13.80 13.97 29.81 30.00 

5320MHz Pass 16.01 11.18 10.49 13.86 13.97 29.87 30.00 

5500MHz Pass 16.01 10.95 10.62 13.80 13.97 29.81 30.00 

5580MHz Pass 16.01 10.05 11.12 13.63 13.97 29.64 30.00 

5700MHz Pass 16.01 10.31 10.57 13.45 13.97 29.46 30.00 

5720MHz Straddle 5.47-5.725GHz Pass 16.01 10.09 9.73 12.92 12.93 28.93 28.94 

5720MHz Straddle 5.725-5.85GHz Pass 16.01 4.43 4.99 7.73 19.99 23.74 36.00 

5745MHz Pass 16.01 14.81 15.13 17.98 19.99 33.99 36.00 

5785MHz Pass 16.01 16.07 17.48 19.84 19.99 35.85 36.00 

5825MHz Pass 16.01 12.69 12.76 15.74 19.99 31.75 36.00 

802.11ax HEW40-BF_Nss1,(MCS0)_2TX - - - - - - - - 

5190MHz Pass 16.01 12.68 12.85 15.78 19.99 31.79 36.00 

5230MHz Pass 16.01 17.13 16.71 19.94 19.99 35.95 36.00 

5270MHz Pass 16.01 11.23 10.10 13.71 13.97 29.72 30.00 

5310MHz Pass 16.01 11.59 10.12 13.93 13.97 29.94 30.00 

5510MHz Pass 16.01 10.77 11.05 13.92 13.97 29.93 30.00 

5550MHz Pass 16.01 10.45 11.02 13.75 13.97 29.76 30.00 

5670MHz Pass 16.01 10.97 10.42 13.71 13.97 29.72 30.00 

5710MHz Straddle 5.47-5.725GHz Pass 16.01 10.73 11.15 13.96 13.97 29.97 30.00 

5710MHz Straddle 5.725-5.85GHz Pass 16.01 0.73 1.89 4.36 19.99 20.37 36.00 

5755MHz Pass 16.01 17.00 16.77 19.90 19.99 35.91 36.00 

5795MHz Pass 16.01 16.62 16.79 19.72 19.99 35.73 36.00 

802.11ax HEW80-BF_Nss1,(MCS0)_2TX - - - - - - - - 

5210MHz Pass 16.01 12.69 11.58 15.18 19.99 31.19 36.00 

5290MHz Pass 16.01 10.90 10.96 13.94 13.97 29.95 30.00 

5530MHz Pass 16.01 10.86 10.84 13.86 13.97 29.87 30.00 

5610MHz Pass 16.01 10.92 10.85 13.90 13.97 29.91 30.00 

5690MHz Straddle 5.47-5.725GHz Pass 16.01 11.13 10.61 13.89 13.97 29.90 30.00 

5690MHz Straddle 5.725-5.85GHz Pass 16.01 -2.66 -1.50 0.97 19.99 16.98 36.00 

5775MHz Pass 16.01 15.61 16.33 19.00 19.99 35.01 36.00 

 
DG = Directional Gain; Port X = Port X output power 
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Summary 

Mode PD EIRP PD 

 (dBm/RBW) (dBm/RBW) 

5.47-5.725GHz - - 

802.11a_Nss1,(6Mbps)_4TX -2.08 16.94 

802.11n HT20_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX -2.18 16.84 

802.11n HT40_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX -2.35 16.67 

802.11ac VHT20_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX -2.04 16.98 

802.11ac VHT40_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX -2.51 16.51 

802.11ac VHT80_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX -2.31 16.71 

802.11ac VHT160_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX -8.18 10.84 

802.11ax HEW20_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX -2.07 16.95 

802.11ax HEW40_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX -2.19 16.83 

802.11ax HEW80_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX -2.14 16.88 

802.11ax HEW160_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX -8.09 10.93 

5.725-5.85GHz - - 

802.11a_Nss1,(6Mbps)_4TX 8.01 27.03 

802.11n HT20_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX 7.45 26.47 

802.11n HT40_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX 4.69 23.71 

802.11ac VHT20_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX 7.36 26.38 

802.11ac VHT40_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX 4.82 23.84 

802.11ac VHT80_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX 1.03 20.05 

802.11ax HEW20_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX 7.37 26.39 

802.11ax HEW40_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX 4.88 23.90 

802.11ax HEW80_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX 1.33 20.35 

 
RBW = 500kHz for 5.725-5.85GHz band / 1MHz for other band; 
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Result 

Mode Result DG Port 1 Port 2 Port 3 Port 4 PD PD Limit EIRP PD EIRP PD Limit 

  (dBi) (dBm/RBW) (dBm/RBW) (dBm/RBW) (dBm/RBW) (dBm/RBW) (dBm/RBW) (dBm/RBW) (dBm/RBW) 

802.11a_Nss1,(6Mbps)_4TX - - - - - - - - - - 

5500MHz Pass 19.02 -7.90 -8.78 -8.88 -7.55 -2.45 -2.02 16.57 17.00 

5580MHz Pass 19.02 -7.72 -8.85 -8.52 -7.06 -2.12 -2.02 16.90 17.00 

5700MHz Pass 19.02 -7.32 -8.74 -7.19 -8.39 -2.08 -2.02 16.94 17.00 

5720MHz Straddle 5.47-5.725GHz Pass 19.02 -7.36 -9.29 -7.96 -7.85 -2.19 -2.02 16.83 17.00 

5720MHz Straddle 5.725-5.85GHz Pass 19.02 -9.74 -11.39 -10.56 -10.01 -4.46 16.98 14.56 36.00 

5745MHz Pass 19.02 1.57 1.07 1.57 1.24 7.08 16.98 26.10 36.00 

5785MHz Pass 19.02 2.15 1.62 2.57 2.15 8.01 16.98 27.03 36.00 

5825MHz Pass 19.02 2.19 1.35 2.29 2.21 7.86 16.98 26.88 36.00 

802.11n HT20_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX - - - - - - - - - - 

5500MHz Pass 19.02 -7.87 -8.94 -9.22 -7.92 -2.54 -2.02 16.48 17.00 

5580MHz Pass 19.02 -8.19 -9.23 -8.28 -7.20 -2.27 -2.02 16.75 17.00 

5700MHz Pass 19.02 -7.64 -8.34 -7.74 -8.08 -2.18 -2.02 16.84 17.00 

5720MHz Straddle 5.47-5.725GHz Pass 19.02 -8.20 -8.87 -8.77 -8.19 -2.64 -2.02 16.38 17.00 

5720MHz Straddle 5.725-5.85GHz Pass 19.02 -9.74 -10.76 -10.70 -9.86 -4.36 16.98 14.66 36.00 

5745MHz Pass 19.02 1.76 1.28 1.56 1.22 7.36 16.98 26.38 36.00 

5785MHz Pass 19.02 1.49 1.17 1.65 1.43 7.35 16.98 26.37 36.00 

5825MHz Pass 19.02 1.94 1.17 1.79 1.69 7.45 16.98 26.47 36.00 

802.11n HT40_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX - - - - - - - - - - 

5510MHz Pass 19.02 -8.80 -9.04 -8.67 -8.43 -2.81 -2.02 16.21 17.00 

5550MHz Pass 19.02 -8.39 -8.63 -8.46 -7.71 -2.38 -2.02 16.64 17.00 

5670MHz Pass 19.02 -8.61 -8.49 -8.47 -8.22 -2.63 -2.02 16.39 17.00 

5710MHz Straddle 5.47-5.725GHz Pass 19.02 -7.82 -8.53 -8.16 -8.35 -2.35 -2.02 16.67 17.00 

5710MHz Straddle 5.725-5.85GHz Pass 19.02 -9.67 -10.70 -10.70 -10.59 -4.61 16.98 14.41 36.00 

5755MHz Pass 19.02 -0.86 -1.25 -1.35 -1.44 4.69 16.98 23.71 36.00 

5795MHz Pass 19.02 -1.16 -1.12 -1.08 -1.05 4.64 16.98 23.66 36.00 

802.11ac VHT20_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX - - - - - - - - - - 

5500MHz Pass 19.02 -8.41 -9.37 -9.48 -7.99 -2.83 -2.02 16.19 17.00 

5580MHz Pass 19.02 -8.08 -9.25 -8.18 -7.50 -2.25 -2.02 16.77 17.00 

5700MHz Pass 19.02 -7.61 -8.46 -7.74 -8.06 -2.04 -2.02 16.98 17.00 

5720MHz Straddle 5.47-5.725GHz Pass 19.02 -8.29 -9.45 -8.82 -8.22 -2.77 -2.02 16.25 17.00 

5720MHz Straddle 5.725-5.85GHz Pass 19.02 -9.91 -11.31 -10.63 -10.03 -4.61 16.98 14.41 36.00 

5745MHz Pass 19.02 1.70 1.22 1.67 1.05 7.25 16.98 26.27 36.00 

5785MHz Pass 19.02 1.23 1.12 1.55 1.32 7.23 16.98 26.25 36.00 

5825MHz Pass 19.02 1.69 1.21 1.62 1.66 7.36 16.98 26.38 36.00 

802.11ac VHT40_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX - - - - - - - - - - 

5510MHz Pass 19.02 -8.83 -8.38 -8.67 -8.33 -2.61 -2.02 16.41 17.00 

5550MHz Pass 19.02 -8.65 -8.40 -8.89 -7.88 -2.51 -2.02 16.51 17.00 

5670MHz Pass 19.02 -8.67 -8.48 -8.47 -8.33 -2.66 -2.02 16.36 17.00 

5710MHz Straddle 5.47-5.725GHz Pass 19.02 -7.88 -8.67 -8.57 -8.50 -2.51 -2.02 16.51 17.00 

5710MHz Straddle 5.725-5.85GHz Pass 19.02 -9.79 -10.91 -11.00 -10.62 -4.71 16.98 14.31 36.00 

5755MHz Pass 19.02 -0.90 -1.09 -1.53 -1.52 4.69 16.98 23.71 36.00 

5795MHz Pass 19.02 -1.25 -0.79 -1.27 -1.21 4.82 16.98 23.84 36.00 

802.11ac VHT80_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX - - - - - - - - - - 

5530MHz Pass 19.02 -8.56 -8.20 -8.61 -8.24 -2.46 -2.02 16.56 17.00 

5610MHz Pass 19.02 -8.63 -8.50 -8.09 -8.01 -2.40 -2.02 16.62 17.00 

5690MHz Straddle 5.47-5.725GHz Pass 19.02 -7.98 -7.77 -7.90 -9.21 -2.31 -2.02 16.71 17.00 

5690MHz Straddle 5.725-5.85GHz Pass 19.02 -10.17 -10.70 -11.09 -11.34 -4.99 16.98 14.03 36.00 

5775MHz Pass 19.02 -5.11 -4.31 -4.99 -4.78 1.03 16.98 20.05 36.00 

802.11ac VHT160_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX - - - - - - - - - - 

5570MHz Pass 19.02 -14.21 -13.89 -14.49 -13.48 -8.18 -2.02 10.84 17.00 

802.11ax HEW20_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX - - - - - - - - - - 

5500MHz Pass 19.02 -7.88 -8.61 -8.57 -8.20 -2.43 -2.02 16.59 17.00 

5580MHz Pass 19.02 -7.89 -8.92 -7.95 -7.48 -2.07 -2.02 16.95 17.00 

5700MHz Pass 19.02 -7.23 -8.49 -7.51 -8.28 -2.13 -2.02 16.89 17.00 
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Mode Result DG Port 1 Port 2 Port 3 Port 4 PD PD Limit EIRP PD EIRP PD Limit 

  (dBi) (dBm/RBW) (dBm/RBW) (dBm/RBW) (dBm/RBW) (dBm/RBW) (dBm/RBW) (dBm/RBW) (dBm/RBW) 

5720MHz Straddle 5.47-5.725GHz Pass 19.02 -7.65 -8.54 -7.54 -8.44 -2.11 -2.02 16.91 17.00 

5720MHz Straddle 5.725-5.85GHz Pass 19.02 -9.52 -10.53 -9.42 -10.42 -4.10 16.98 14.92 36.00 

5745MHz Pass 19.02 1.79 1.16 1.48 1.11 7.31 16.98 26.33 36.00 

5785MHz Pass 19.02 1.42 1.06 1.55 1.38 7.29 16.98 26.31 36.00 

5825MHz Pass 19.02 1.80 1.30 1.65 1.56 7.37 16.98 26.39 36.00 

802.11ax HEW40_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX - - - - - - - - - - 

5510MHz Pass 19.02 -8.10 -8.08 -8.79 -7.62 -2.19 -2.02 16.83 17.00 

5550MHz Pass 19.02 -8.35 -8.14 -8.31 -8.27 -2.36 -2.02 16.66 17.00 

5670MHz Pass 19.02 -7.90 -7.76 -8.20 -8.91 -2.30 -2.02 16.72 17.00 

5710MHz Straddle 5.47-5.725GHz Pass 19.02 -7.52 -8.13 -8.04 -8.96 -2.31 -2.02 16.71 17.00 

5710MHz Straddle 5.725-5.85GHz Pass 19.02 -9.76 -10.72 -10.67 -11.24 -4.70 16.98 14.32 36.00 

5755MHz Pass 19.02 -0.68 -1.09 -1.26 -1.35 4.88 16.98 23.90 36.00 

5795MHz Pass 19.02 -0.86 -0.93 -1.31 -1.09 4.78 16.98 23.80 36.00 

802.11ax HEW80_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX - - - - - - - - - - 

5530MHz Pass 19.02 -8.06 -7.91 -8.48 -8.14 -2.25 -2.02 16.77 17.00 

5610MHz Pass 19.02 -8.83 -8.73 -8.28 -7.92 -2.51 -2.02 16.51 17.00 

5690MHz Straddle 5.47-5.725GHz Pass 19.02 -7.74 -7.71 -7.96 -8.94 -2.14 -2.02 16.88 17.00 

5690MHz Straddle 5.725-5.85GHz Pass 19.02 -9.83 -10.40 -10.83 -11.06 -4.71 16.98 14.31 36.00 

5775MHz Pass 19.02 -4.74 -4.02 -4.96 -4.76 1.33 16.98 20.35 36.00 

802.11ax HEW160_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX - - - - - - - - - - 

5570MHz Pass 19.02 -13.56 -13.78 -14.54 -13.93 -8.09 -2.02 10.93 17.00 

 
DG = Directional Gain; RBW = 500kHz for 5.725-5.85GHz band / 1MHz for other band; 
PD = trace bin-by-bin of each transmits port summing can be performed maximum power density; Port X = Port X Power Density; 
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